
Period/Coffee Type
2024 2025 %age Change

Qty(60-kg bags) Value (US $) Qty(60-kg bags) Value (US $) Qty Value

Robusta
365,837 99,905,926 367,627 94,637,676 0.49 -5.27

Arabica
47,226 15,115,114 134,955 55,227,821 185.76 265.38

December Total
413,063 115,021,040 502,582 149,865,497 21.67 30.29

MONTHLY COFFEE REPORT-DECEMBER 2025

Farm-gate prices for Robusta Kiboko averaged UGX 6,750/=

per kilogram; FAQ UGX 13,500 per kilogram, Arabica
parchment UGX 16,750 per kilogram and Drugar UGX

16,500 per kilogram. Rwenzori AA had the highest price

registered. (US$ 13.34 per kilogram).
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Key Highlights
A total of 502,582 60-kilo bags of coffee valued at US$

149.87 million (UGX 535.80 billion) were exported in

December 2025 at an average price of US$

4.97/kilogram, US cents 13 higher than US$

4.84/Kilogram in November 2025, and US cents 33

higher than the US$ 4.64/kilogram in December 2024.

This was an increase of 22% and 30% in quantity and

value respectively compared to the same month last year.

Coffee exports for twelve months (Calendar year 2025)
totaled 8.7 million bags worth US$ 2.5 billion (UGX 8.9
Trillion) compared to 5.9 million bags worth US$ 1.4
billion (UGX 5.4 trillion) in the previous year
(Calendar year 2024). This represents an increase of
48% and 71% in quantity and value respectively.

54% of the total export volume was exported by top 10
exporters, out of 85 companies which performed
during the month compared to 64% in the month of
November 2025. (Annex 1)

1. Coffee exports
Coffee exports in December 2025, totaled to 502,582 60-
kilo bags worth US$ 149.87 million (UGX 535.80 billion). Th i s
comprised of 367,627, bags of Robusta valued at US$ 94.64
million ( UGX 338.35 billion) and 134,955 bags of Arabica
valued at US$ 55.23 million (UGX 197.45 billion) (see Table 1).
This was an increase of 22% and 30% in quantity and value
respectively compared to the same month last year (December
2024). Robusta increased by 0.1% in quantity decreased by
5.3% in value, while Arabica exports increased by 186% and
265% in quantity and value respectively.

Coffee export volume were higher than the previous year
on account of increased coffee production. Coffee prices at the
global moved lower which was mainly driven by an improved
global supply outlook.

Coffee exports for twelve months (Calendar year 2025)
totaled 8.7 million bags worth US$ 2.5 billion (UGX 8.8
Trillion) compared to 5.9 million bags worth US$ 1.4 billion
(UGX 5.2 trillion) in the previous year (Calendar year
2024). This represents an increase of 48% and 71% in quantity
and value respectively.

Fig 1: Trend of Total Quantity and Value of Coffee Exports, January 2025- December 2025

Table1: Comparison of Coffee Exports of December 2024 and December 2025
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2. Exportsby Type and Grade
Table 2 shows coffee exports by type, grade and average price
realized for each grade during the month of December
2025. The average export price was US$ 4.97 per kilogram, US
also U S cents 33 higher than in December 2024 (US $
4.64/kilogram). Robusta exports accounted for 73% of total
exports, l o w e r than 80% in November 2025. The average
Robusta price was US$ 4.29 per kilogram, the same as
November 2025 The highest price was for Washed Robusta
sold at US$ 5.01 per kilogram, followed by Screen 18 sold at US$
4.54 per kilogram.

The share of Sustainable/washed coffee to total Robusta
exports was 0.1% lower than 0.71% in November 2025. Arabica
fetched an average price of US$ 6.82 per kilogram US cents
56 higher than the previous month (US$ 7.01). The highest
price was for Rwenzori AA sold at US$ 13.34 per kilogram. It
was followed by Mt. Elgon A+ sold at US$ 8.24 per
kilogram. Drugar was sold at US$ 7.13 per kilogram, 24
cents higher than US$ 6.89 per kilogram the previous
month, and was 27% of total Arabica exports lower than
47% the previous month. The share of sustainable
Arabica exports to total Arabica exports was 5%,
the same as November 2025.

Table 2: Coffee Exports by Type, Grade & Unit Price in December 2025

3. Individual Exporter Performance
Figure 2 shows the top 10 export companies’ performance in the
month of December 2025. Ugacof (U) Ltd had the highest market
share of 9.40% compared to highest of 17.25% in November
2025. It was followed by Ideal Quality Commodities Ltd 7.13%
(3.93%), Export Trading Company (U) Ltd 6.25% (67.11%), Kyagalanyi
Coffee Ltd 5.79% (8.42%), Kawacom U)Ltd 5.21% (53.54%), DRK
General Merchants Ltd 4.55% (3.63%), Ibero (U) Ltd 4.25% (3.40%),
Jber Coffee Ltd 4.19% (6.54%), JKCC General Supplies Ltd 4.01%
(3.81%) and Olam Uganda Ltd 3.72% (3.30%) *The figures in
brackets represent percentage market share held in November
2025. The top 10 exporters held a market share of 54% lower than
66% the previous month reflecting competition at exporter level.
Out of the 8 5 exporters who e x p o r t e d , 3 1 exported
Robusta Coffee only while 20 exported Arabica coffee only.
Annex 1 shows a detailed list of exporters’ performance in
December 2025

Figure 2: Top 10 Exporting Companies by percentage market share

Coffee Type
Quantity 60-
Kilogram Bags

%-Age Quantity Value In US $ %-Age Value
Unit Price

US$/Kilogram

Total 502,582 149,865,497 4.97

Washed Robusta 320 0.09 96,157 0.10 5.01

Screen 18 44,325 12.06 12,085,941 12.77 4.54

Screen 17 26,317 7.16 7,056,254 7.46 4.47

Screen 15 190,080 51.70 50,629,409 53.50 4.44

Screen 14 1,773 0.48 402,979 0.43 3.79

Screen 12 46,651 12.69 12,315,028 13.01 4.40

BHP 1199 38,024 10.34 7,799,600 8.24 3.42

Other Robustas 20,137 5.48 4,252,309 4.49 3.52

Total Robusta 367,627 100.00 94,637,676 100.00 4.29

Mt Elgon A+ 1,920 1.42 948,857 1.72 8.24

Mt Elgon AA 666 0.49 259,883 0.47 6.50

Rwenzori AA 175 0.13 140,047 0.25 13.34

Rwenzori A 30 0.02 12,699 0.02 7.05

Bugisu A+ 3,897 2.89 1,618,481 2.93 6.92

Bugisu AA 18,710 13.86 8,703,963 15.76 7.75

Bugisu A 360 0.27 149,525 0.27 6.92

Bugisu AB 54,260 40.21 21,173,917 38.34 6.50

Bugisu C/PB 1,013 0.75 453,804 0.82 7.47

Mixed Arabica 320 0.24 88,889 0.16 4.63

Wugar 7,466 5.53 3,550,531 6.43 7.93

Drugar 35,777 26.51 15,313,736 27.73 7.13

Other Arabicas 10,361 7.68 2,813,489 5.09 4.53

Total Arabica 134,955 100.00 55,227,821 100.00 6.82
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4. Coffee ExportsByDestination
The destinations of Uganda’s coffee exports during the month
of December 2025 are shown in Fig 3 (details in Annex 2). Italy
remained with the highest market share o f 24.24%
compared to 25.80% last month. It was followed by
Belgium 11.46% (5.30%), Germany 8.93% (14.01%), India 5.72%
(7.13%), and Sudan 5.36% (2.02%). *The figures in brackets
represent percentage market share held in N o v e m b e r 2025.
The first 10 major destinations of Uganda coffee took a
market share of 78% compared to 76% the previous month.
Coffee exports to African countries totaled 79,079 bags, a
market share of 1 6% compared to 55,671 bags (9%) the
previous month. African countries that imported Uganda
coffee included; Sudan, Algeria, Morocco, Kenya, South Africa,
Egypt and Madgascar. Europe remained the main
destination for Uganda’s coffees with a 62% import share,
higher than November 67% in 2025.

5. Foreign buyers of UgandaCoffee

Annex 4 shows a list of Uganda coffee foreign buyers in
December 2025. The top 10 buyers held a market share of 44.98%
lower than 56.11% the previous month. Sucafina led with a
market share of 9.21% compared to 17.44% in November 2025. It
was followed by Ecom Agroindustrialst with 5.47% (4.05%), Volcafe
4.80% (5.62), Epe Centrade 4.66% , Bernhard Rothfos 4.44% (4.06%),
Olam International 3.92% (3.50%); Luigi Lavazza 3.61% (0.73%),,
Touton SA 3.48% (8.08%), Louis Dreyfus 2.77% (3.66%) and
Koninklijke Douwe Egberts 2.66% (2.87%); The figures in brackets
represent percentage marketshare held in November 2025.

Figure4: Percentage share of Uganda’s coffee imported by continent

Figure5:Top ten buyers by percentagemarket share

Figure3: Top ten export destinations by percentage market share
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9.Outlook for January 2025

Uganda’s Coffee exports are projected to reach 420,000 60-
kilo bags in January 2025. The main harvest season in
p a r t s o f Central and Eastern Regions has ended.

6. Global Situation

World coffee production for 2025/26 is forecast 3.5 million bags
higher than the previous year to a record 178.8 million due to
continued recovery in Vietnam and record output in Indonesia and
Ethiopia, more than compensating for losses in Brazil and Colombia.
World coffee bean exports are forecast 2.3 million bags higher to
123.8 million as gains from Vietnam, Indonesia, and Honduras more
than offset losses from Brazil and Colombia. With global
consumption continuing to rise to a record 173.9 million bags,
ending stocks are expected to drop for a fifth-consecutive year to
just 20.1 million bags. In response, coffee prices as measured by the
International Coffee Organization (ICO) monthly composite price
index have nearly tripled during this period. (United States
Department of Agriculture, Coffee: World Markets and Trade
report-December 2025).

8. Coffee Development Activities
In December, extensive efforts were undertaken to strengthen coffee

production, productivity and improve coffee quality across the

country. A total of 105 coffee farmer trainings were conducted

nationwide, reaching 2,791 farmers, including 2,005 men, 786

women, 474 youth, 32 PWDs and 329 elderly farmers, reflecting a

commitment to inclusive sector development.

The trainings focused on coffee establishment and farm

management, covering critical practices such as proper planting and

spacing, selection of quality planting materials, shade management,

intercropping, and management of newly planted coffee. Farmers

were also guided on recommended post-harvest handling practices,

aimed at enhancing coffee quality and market competitiveness.

To reinforce on-farm support, 232 farm visits and inspections were

conducted across Uganda, reaching 921 farmers. These engagements

enabled the identification of key production challenges, notably the

continued prevalence of pests and diseases. In response, farmers

received targeted technical guidance on moisture stress

management, as well as weeding, pruning, stumping, and the

adoption of climate-smart agricultural practices.

Rehabilitation of aging coffee gardens remained a priority during the

month, with 97,349 coffee trees stumped by 1,047 farmers, including

575 men and 472 women, to restore productivity in old and

unproductive plantations. In support of improved yields and soil

health, 34,372 bags of organic fertilizer were distributed to 9,523

farmers across targeted regions.

Quality assurance and regulatory oversight activities were also

strengthened through inspections of 128 hullers, 157 buying stores, 2

grading facilities, and 18 wash stations, alongside the installation of

10 new washing stations and factories. Additionally, five post-harvest

handling and Good Manufacturing Practices (GMP) training sessions

were conducted in Greater Mpigi, Elgon, Northern, and Kigezi,

reaching 275 participants.

Licensing and enforcement activities during the period covered 66

hullers, 52 buying stores, 4 wash stations, 1 roaster, and 1 grading

facility.Quality assurance efforts included the collection of 22 coffee

samples for laboratory analysis, support to 96 traders and processors,

and the installation of three solar dryers to improve drying efficiency

and quality.
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7. Local Situation

During the month of December 2025, farm gate prices ranged
from UGX 6,500-7,000 per kilogram of Kiboko (Robusta dry
cherries); UGX.13,000-14,000 for FAQ (Fair Average
Quality); UGX 16,500-17,000 for Arabica Parchment; and UGX
16,000-17,000 per kilogram for Drugar. Robusta Kiboko
averaged UGX 6,750 per kilogram the same as the previous
month, Robusta FAQ averaged UGX 13,500 l o w e r than
UGX 14,750 per kilogram, Arabica parchment UGX 16,750 per
kilogram, h i g h e r t h a n U G X 16,500 p e r k i l o g r a m
the previous month. Drugar UGX 16,500 per kilogram the
same as the previous month.



Annex 1: List of Coffee Exporters and their Market Shares: December 2025
POSITION
HELD IN
NOVEMBER

QUANTITY
(Bags)

PERCENTAGE MARKET SHARE

EXPORTING COMPANY Robusta Arabica Total Individual Cumulative

Total 367,627 134,955 502,582 100

1 Ugacof (U) Ltd 1 27,272 19,976 47,248 9.40 9.40 

2 Ideal Quality Commodities Ltd 6 35,438 400 35,838 7.13 16.53 

3 Export Trading Company (U) Ltd 4 31,399 31,399 6.25 22.78 

4 Kyagalanyi Coffee Ltd 2 9,565 19,510 29,075 5.79 28.56 

5 Kawacom (U) Ltd 9 4,950 21,215 26,165 5.21 33.77 

6 Drk General Merchants Ltd 8 22,876 22,876 4.55 38.32 

7 Ibero (U) Ltd 10 21,021 333 21,354 4.25 42.57 

8 Jber Coffee Ltd 5 21,037 4 21,041 4.19 46.76 

9 Jkcc General Supplies Ltd 7 20,139 20,139 4.01 50.76 

10 Olam Uganda Ltd 11 18,399 320 18,719 3.72 54.49 

11 Touton Uganda Limited 3 6,801 10,752 17,553 3.49 57.98 

12 Wendi Farms Uganda Limited 41 14,604 14,604 2.91 60.89 

13

Besmark Coffee Company 
Limited 17 10,034 3,474 13,508 2.69 63.58 

14 Coffee World Ltd 18 7,162 3,720 10,882 2.17 65.74 

15 Aroma Commodities Limited 27 3,894 6,080 9,974 1.98 67.73 

16 African Trade Winds Ltd 9,709 9,709 1.93 69.66 

17

Ankole Coffee Producers Coop 
Union Ltd 15 9,390 9,390 1.87 71.53 

18 Louis Dreyfus Company (U) Ltd 14 8,299 8,299 1.65 73.18 

19 Sukuma Commodities Limited 13 4,480 3,410 7,890 1.57 74.75 

20 Abbarci Industries Limited 29 7,336 7,336 1.46 76.21 

21 Agri Evolve 21 7,210 7,210 1.43 77.64 

22 Commodity Solutions (U) Ltd 20 3,583 2,919 6,502 1.29 78.93 

23 Noble Commodities (U) Ltd 34 3,444 2,921 6,365 1.27 80.20 

24 Banta African Coffee Limited 32 6,340 6,340 1.26 81.46 

25 Sena Indo Uganda Limited 12 5,379 360 5,739 1.14 82.60 

26 Darley Investments Ltd 30 1,917 3,314 5,231 1.04 83.65 

27 Black House Trading Co. Limited 16 4,805 334 5,139 1.02 84.67 
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Annex 2: List of Coffee Exporters and their Market Shares: December 2025

POSITION HELD IN
NOVEMBER

QUANTITY (Bags) Percentage Market Share

Exporting Company
Robusta Arabica Total Individual Cumulative

28 Mj Nutrition 19 2,890 1,575 4,465 0.89 85.56 

29
Deluxe Commodities-smc

Limited 39 1,642 2,672 4,314 0.86 86.41 

30 Zigoti Coffee Works Ltd 37 3,386 320 3,706 0.74 87.15 

31 Equatorial Beans Factory Ltd 26 1,670 2,004 3,674 0.73 87.88 

32 Drogo Commodities Limited 23 1,800 1,800 3,600 0.72 88.60 

33
Farm Truck Logistics & Supplies 

Ltd 44 3,510 3,510 0.70 89.30 

34
Rubanga Cooperative Society 

Ltd 28 2,680 720 3,400 0.68 89.97 

35 Rezlex Investment Ltd 24 2,036 1,340 3,376 0.67 90.65 

36
Asala Coffee Trading (U) Sms

Limited 52 2,450 2,450 0.49 91.13 

37 Gadesam Enterprise Limited 2,338 2,338 0.47 91.60 

38 Noble Choice Limited 60 2,303 2,303 0.46 92.06 

39 Rhino Seeds Africa Limited 36 2,110 34 2,144 0.43 92.48 

40
Eastward Industrial 

Development Co. Ltd 2,050 2,050 0.41 92.89 

41 Gisha Coffee Ltd 22 1,308 653 1,961 0.39 93.28 

42
Mt Elgon Agroforestry 

Communities 57 1,960 1,960 0.39 93.67 

43 Pra Exports Uganda Limited 43 1,800 1,800 0.36 94.03 

44
Superbia International Coffee 

Trade Ltd 33 1,670 1,670 0.33 94.36 

45 Gemini Commodities Limited 1,304 328 1,632 0.32 94.69 

46 Ishaka Quality Commodities Ltd  49 1,430 1,430 0.28 94.97 

47
Central Coffee Farmers 

Association 1,050 350 1,400 0.28 95.25 

48 Kwezi Coffee Limited 48 1,360 1,360 0.27 95.52 

49
Agrocaf International Company 

Ltd 1,320 1,320 0.26 95.78 

50 Grainpulse Ltd 25 1,280 1,280 0.25 96.04 

51 The Coffee Gardens Limited 1,274 1,274 0.25 96.29 

52 Intouch Trading Ltd 1,178 1,178 0.23 96.53 

53 Discovery Trading Limited 42 1,028 1,028 0.20 96.73 

54 Nakana Coffee Factory Ltd 46 1,000 1,000 0.20 96.93 
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Annex 2: List of Coffee Exporters and their Market Shares: December 2025

POSITION
HELD IN
NOVEMBER

QUANTITY (Bags) Percentage Market Share

Exporting Company Robusta Arabica Total Individual Cumulative

55 Ruga International Limited 968 12 980 0.19 97.12 

56 Platinum Commodities (Jkr) Ltd 960 960 0.19 97.32 

57 The Edge Trading (U) Ltd 40 960 960 0.19 97.51 

58 Bakwanye Trading Co. Ltd 38 720 720 0.14 97.65 

59 Banyankole Coffee Services 50 720 720 0.14 97.79 

60 Nkoma Commodities Ltd 700 700 0.14 97.93 

61 Totongi Coffee Co. Ltd 51 700 700 0.14 98.07 

62 Bugisu Coop Union Ltd 35 660 660 0.13 98.20 

63 Makubuya & Makubuya Company 54 654 654 0.13 98.33 

64 Leafy Brews (U) Limited 40 610 650 0.13 98.46 

65 Ekam Coffee Limited 640 640 0.13 98.59 

66 Friends Of Mothers Initiative Ltd 56 640 640 0.13 98.72 

67 Lifesong For Orphans Uganda Limited 640 640 0.13 98.84 

68
Nyamirama Mutegaya Co-operative 

Society Ltd 320 320 640 0.13 98.97 

69
Elsayed Commodities Ltd 355 355 0.07 99.04 

70

Amela Global Limited 350 350 0.07 99.11 

71
Emirundi Trade Co. Ltd 66 350 350 0.07 99.18 

72

Equator Peak Coffee International Ltd 350 350 0.07 99.25 

73

Alvi Coffee Ltd 336 336 0.07 99.32 

74

Brewfinity Uganda Limited 53 333 333 0.07 99.38 

75

Rayem Group 58 330 330 0.07 99.45 

76

Shaori Company Smc Limited 230 100 330 0.07 99.52 

77

Ubora Speciality Crops Limited 320 6 326 0.06 99.58 

78
Bukonzo Organic Farmers Cooperative 

Union 65 320 320 0.06 99.64 
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Annex 2: List of Coffee Exporters and their Market Shares: December 2025

POSITION
HELD IN
NOVEMBER

QUANTITY (Bags) Percentage Market Share

Exporting Company Robusta Arabica Total Individual Cumulative

79 Kaweri Coffee Plantation 31 320 320 0.06 99.71 

80 Mountain Harvest Smc Limited 74 320 320 0.06 99.77 

81 Xag Coffee Exporters 72 320 320 0.06 99.83 

82 Zombo Coffee Partners Limited 320 320 0.06 99.90 

83 Tata Uganda Lmited 318 318 0.06 99.96 

84 Jenga Coffee 175 175 0.03 100.00 

85 Endiro Growers Limited 17 17 0.00 100.00 
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1 Italy 1 104,854 16,975 121,829 24.24 24.24 

2 Belgium 5 17,378 40,193 57,571 11.46 35.70 

3 Germany 2 33,092 11,811 44,903 8.93 44.63 

4 India 4 26,620 2,119 28,739 5.72 50.35 

5 Sudan 12 26,945 26,945 5.36 55.71 

6 Algeria 11 23,615 1,400 25,015 4.98 60.69 

7 Morocco 9 22,896 666 23,562 4.69 65.38 

8 China 18 12,037 11,274 23,311 4.64 70.01 

9 Spain 6 18,536 4,193 22,729 4.52 74.54 

10 U.A.E 13 13,869 1,671 15,540 3.09 77.63 

11 U.S.A 3 2,950 10,989 13,939 2.77 80.40 

12 Russia 7 8,383 4,502 12,885 2.56 82.97 

13 Poland 15 4,572 4,320 8,892 1.77 84.73 

14 France 28 1,774 5,624 7,398 1.47 86.21 

15 Greece 14 6,863 334 7,197 1.43 87.64 

16 Portugal 19 6,375 320 6,695 1.33 88.97 

17 Australia 26 4,138 1,077 5,215 1.04 90.01 

18 Latvia 17 2,020 2,665 4,685 0.93 90.94 

19 Vietnam 10 4,178 4,178 0.83 91.77 

20 Jordan 4,160 4,160 0.83 92.60 

21 Switzerland 16 3,230 640 3,870 0.77 93.37 

22 Netherlands 8 1,080 2,700 3,780 0.75 94.12 

23 Turkey 23 2,064 1,640 3,704 0.74 94.86 

24 United Kingdom 20 1,706 1,927 3,633 0.72 95.58 

25 Israel 25 3,291 3,291 0.65 96.24 

26 Saudi Arabia 32 1,990 960 2,950 0.59 96.82 

27 New Zealand 654 960 1,614 0.32 97.14 

DESTINATION

POSITION QUANTITY(60kgbags)
HELD IN
NOVEMBER %AGE MARKET SHARE

Robusta Arabica Total Individual Cummilative

Total
367,627 134,955 502,582 100

Annex 3: Main Destinations of Uganda Coffee by Type in December 2025



POSITION QUANTITY (60kg Bags)
Destination HELD IN

NOVEMBER
%Age Market Share

Robusta Arabica Total Individual Cumulative

28 Estonia 960 653 1,613 0.32 97.47 

29 South Korea 31 1,200 320 1,520 0.30 97.77 

30 Kenya 33 640 693 1,333 0.27 98.03 

31 Romania 1,280 1,280 0.25 98.29 

32 Canada 24 700 320 1,020 0.20 98.49 

33 South Africa 29 40 930 970 0.19 98.68 

34 Sweden 30 960 960 0.19 98.87 

35 Egypt 36 920 920 0.18 99.06 

36 Japan 40 759 759 0.15 99.21 

37 Denmark 670 670 0.13 99.34 

38 Slovenia 21 650 650 0.13 99.47 

39 Lebanon 38 625 625 0.12 99.60 

40 Iraq 350 350 0.07 99.67 

41
Malta 350 350 0.07 99.73 

42
Madagascar 334 334 0.07 99.80 

43
Ireland 34 333 333 0.07 99.87 

44
Singapore 322 322 0.06 99.93 

45
Mexico 27 320 320 0.06 100.00 

46
Belarus 17 17 0.00 100.00 

47
Norway 6 6 0.00 100.00 

Annex 3: Main Destinations of Uganda Coffee by Type in December 2025



Annex 4: List of Foreign Coffee Buyers during the Month of December 2025

BUYERS POSITION HELD NOVEMBER QUANTITY (60kg bags)

%AGE MARKET SHARE
Robusta Arabical Total Individual Cumulative

Total 367,627 134,955 502,582 100

1 Sucafina 1 25,992 20,296 46,288 9.21 9.21

2 Ecom Agro 6 6,258 21,215 27,473 5.47 14.68

3 Volcafe 3 8,533 15,590 24,123 4.80 19.48

4 Epe Centrade 24 23,282 120 23,402 4.66 24.13

5 Bernhard Rothfos 5 20,979 1,332 22,311 4.44 28.57

6 Olam International 7 19,359 320 19,679 3.92 32.49

7 Luigi Lavazza 26 12,960 5,188 18,148 3.61 36.10

8 Touton 2 6,801 10,687 17,488 3.48 39.58

9 Louis Dreyfus 8 11,996 1,920 13,916 2.77 42.35

10 Koninklijke Douwe Egberts 4 13,254 13,254 2.64 44.98

11 Strauss 13 6,570 4,320 10,890 2.17 47.15

12 G.Bijdendijk B.V 16 5,922 4,128 10,050 2.00 49.15

13 Eurocaf Srl 11 10,019 10,019 1.99 51.14

14 Pacorini Silocaf 9 8,214 1,050 9,264 1.84 52.99

15 Aldwami 8,750 8,750 1.74 54.73

16 Bercher Coffee 7,659 7,659 1.52 56.25

17 N.V Group Sopex 7,444 7,444 1.48 57.73

18 Alharmain 7,000 7,000 1.39 59.13

19 Ccl Products Ltd 5,960 5,960 1.19 60.31

20 Vidya Herbs 12 3,600 1,800 5,400 1.07 61.39

21 Il Polo Del Caffee 5,329 5,329 1.06 62.45

22 Romani & Cspa 4,549 700 5,249 1.04 63.49

23 Icona Café 2,308 2,940 5,248 1.04 64.54

24 Indus Coffee 14 4,920 285 5,205 1.04 65.57

25 Hamburg Coffee 3,640 1,000 4,640 0.92 66.49

26 Eldegyla 4,550 4,550 0.91 67.40

27 Dek 17 4,320 4,320 0.86 68.26

28 Ngon Coffee 10 4,178 4,178 0.83 69.09

29 Sri Narasus Coffee 22 3,940 65 4,005 0.80 69.89

30 Others 109,341 41,999 151,340 30.11 100.00
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